



सत्यमेव जयते

Government of West Bengal  
Office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health, Cooch Behar  
District Health & Family Welfare Samiti, Cooch Behar  
Tel: 228874 (03582), Fax: 228966(03582), e-mail: cmoh\_cbr@wbhealth.gov.in

Memo no: 2151

Dated, Cooch Behar the 25.06 2020

**Notice Inviting Quotation: CMOH/Civil/Quotation/2020-21/01(2<sup>nd</sup> call)**

Quotation is hereby invited by the Chief Medical Officer of Health, Cooch Behar from reputed and experienced firm or agencies for the following work at CMOH office, Cooch Behar.

**Name of Work** : Repairing of Night Guard Quarter in the premises of CMOH office, Cooch Behar  
**Estimated Amount** : Rs. 87,031.00 (Rupees Eighty Seven Thousand and Thirty One) only  
**Bill of Quantity** : as per "Annexure 'A'"  
**Completion Period** : 30 days from the issuing date of work order

The agency should thoroughly inspect the site and submit the quotation as per specification. The rates shall be inclusive of all charges i.e. labour, hire of tools, carriage charges and taxes, etc. For details enquiry intending bidders may contact at CMOH Office at Lal Bag, Debi Bari Road, Cooch Behar during office hours. The last date of submission of quotation is up to 5.00 pm, dated 01/07/2020 and the same shall be opened on 02/07/2020 at 12.00 pm at the chamber of CMOH, Cooch Behar.

**Eligibility criteria for participation in tender:**

The applications must be accompanied with the following documents.

- a) Bonafide, resourceful contractor who have satisfactorily completed at least one similar nature of work (**only or building works**) duly started and completed within last 3 (Three) years from the date of publishing of this NIC as a prime agency in Government/ Semi-Government Dept. having value of work not less than 40% of amount put to tender.

**N.B:- No credential will be considered unless it is supported by Completion Certificate or Final Payment Certificate along with Work Order clearly mentioning the estimated amount, final billing amount, date of commencement and completion of the work and details of communication address of the Issuing Officer i.e. head of the office of the concerned department.**

- b) Trade License valid for the FY 2020-21.  
c) PAN along with Income Tax Return for the AY 2019-20 & AY 2020-21 / Professional Tax Registration Certificate along with Challan for the AY 2019-20 & AY 2020-21 / GST Registration with return upto March, 2020 / Photo ID Proof for self identification to be accompanied with Technical Bid documents, which is to be submitted in separate sealed envelope superscribed with "Technical Bid"  
d) Registration Certificate under Companies Act and Article of Association & Memorandum (if any).  
e) Registered Notary Deed to be submitted by the Partnership Firms.  
f) A Registered Engineers or Labour Co-Operative Societies Ltd. is required to furnish valid Bye Law and Renewal Certificate duly certified by ARCS.

- g) Power of Attorney to be submitted by the Engineers or Labour Co-Operative Societies, Partnership Firms and Private Limited Companies.  
h) Joint Ventures will not be allowed.

**Financial proposal:**

The financial proposal to be submitted in separate sealed envelope superscribed with "Financial Bid" mentioning the offered rate in the prescribed format as "Annexure- I" as percentage Above / Below / At Par as well as in figure as proposed.

**General guidance to the bidders:**

The intending bidders may collect the bid documents from the official website <http://www.coochbehar.nic.in/> or from the CMOH office, Cooch Behar.

The bidding will be executed in two bid system. The agency should ensure that the Part-I: 'Technical Bid' completed in all respects and containing the required enclosures is sealed in a separate cover and Part-II: 'Financial Bid' is also sealed in a separate cover and the both envelopes are kept and sealed in a suitable size cover which is addressed to the 'Chief Medical Officer of Health, Cooch Behar' super scribed in block letters with 'Name of the work' and 'Quotation No.' The Technical bid and Price bid should also be separately super scribed. The tender shall be deposited in the tender box provided in the Accounts section at the office of the Chief Medical Officer of Health, Cooch Behar at Lal Bag, Debi Bari Road, PIN-736101 by the due date and time.

**Enclosed:** Annexure-I as mentioned above

  
Chief Medical Officer of Health  
Cooch Behar 

Memo no: \_\_\_\_\_

Dated, Cooch Behar the \_\_\_\_\_ 2020

Copy forwarded for information & with the request to hanging the same in the Notice Board:-

1. The District Informatics Officer at office of the District Magistrate, Cooch Behar with request to publish this notice along with the enclosed 'Annexure-I' in the official website <http://www.coochbehar.nic.in>
2. The Dy. CMOH-I, CMOH Office, Cooch Behar.
3. The Dy. CMOH-II, CMOH Office, Cooch Behar.
4. The Account Officer, CMOH Office, Cooch Behar.
5. Notice Board of CMOH Office, Cooch Behar.

Chief Medical Officer of Health  
Cooch Behar

## Annexure-I

**Name of Work:** Repairing of Night Guard Quarter in the premises of CMOH office, Cooch Behar

SI No.	Description of work	Unit	Quantity	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs)
1.	Dismantling artificial stone flooring upto 50 mm. thick by carefully chiselling without damaging the base and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m.	Sq.M.	6.028	56.56	340.92
2.	Ordinary Cement concrete (mix 1:2:4) with graded stone chips (20 mm nominal size) of River Bazree excluding shuttering and reinforcement,if any, as per relevant IS codes. In ground floor.	Cu.M.	0.452	4,602.85	2,080.78
3.	Stripping off worn out plaster and raking out joints of walls, celings etc. upto any height and in any floor including removing rubbish within a lead of 75m as directed. In ground floor.	Sq.M.	70.314	21.49	1,511.24
4.	20 mm thick cement plaster with 1:4 cement mortar to wall, floor, ceiling at ground floor including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/ staging where necessary but excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface. In ground floor.	Sq.M.	7.260	204.75	1,486.46
5.	15 mm thick cement plaster with 1:4 cement mortar to wall, floor, ceiling at ground floor including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/ staging where necessary but excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface. In ground floor.	Sq.M.	63.054	177.60	11,198.29
6.	Neat cement punning about 1.5mm thick using Cement 0.152 cu.m per 100 sq.m. in wall, dado, window sill, floor etc. In ground floor.	Sq.M.	7.260	38.46	279.23
7.	Supplying, fitting & fixing other than coloured decorative 1st quality Ceramic tiles (area of each tile upto 0.09 Sq.M) in floor with 4 nos. of key stones (10mm) fixed with araldite at the back of each tile & Sand Cement Mortar (1:4) 20 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @2.91 Kg/Sq.M & filling the joints using white cement slurry @ 0.20 kg/Sq.M., mixed with colouring oxide if required to match the colour of tiles including roughening of concrete surface, if necessary or by synthetic adhesive & grout materials etc. In ground floor.	Sq.M.	6.028	789.58	4,759.18
8.	Supplying, fitting & fixing other than coloured decorative including white 1st quality Ceramic tiles (area of each tile above 0.09 Sq.M) in walls with Sand Cement Mortar (1:3) 15 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @2.91 Kg/Sq.M & joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20 kg/Sq.M to match with the existing work & 4 nos. of key stones (10mm) fixed with araldite at the back of each tile & finishing the joints with white cement mixed with colouring oxide if required to match the colour of tiles including roughening of concrete surface, if necessary or by synthetic adhesive & grout materials etc. In ground floor.	Sq.M.	8.025	789.58	6,336.36
9.	Supplying, fitting and fixing 66 mm x 90 mm fibre reinforced polymer (FRP) Composite door frame as per approved section with glass fibre reinforced plastic moulded skins and a special sandwich core, so as to impart monolitaheic composite structure as per approved technology of Department of Science and Technology (DST) to sasisfy IS: 4020 door testing performance criteria.	Metre	4.950	504.52	2,497.35
10.	Supplying, fitting & fixing 32 mm thick fibre reinforced polymer (FRP) Composite door shutters as per approved design with glass fibre reinforced plastic moulded skins and a special sandwich core, so as to impart monolitaheic composite structure as per approved technology of Department of Science and Technology (DST) to satisfy IS:4020 door testing performance criteria.	Sq.M.	1.306	3,125.51	4,080.66
11.	Supplying 100 mm x 63 mm x 3.2 mm. Anodised Aluminium butt hinges manufactured from extruded section conforming to I.S. 205/66 and fitted and fixed with cadmium plated screws.	Each	3.000	81.45	244.34

12.	Aluminium barrel / tower / socket bolt (full covered) of of 200mm long x 10mm dia bolt	Each	8.000	88.23	705.87
13.	Supplying anodised aluminium 'D' handle with continuous plate base 150 mm. grip x 12 mm. dia Hexagonal/ Round rod of approved quality manufactured from extruded section conforming to I.S. specification (I.S. 230/72) fitted and fixed complete	Each	8.000	102.94	823.51
14.	Applying two coats of exterior grade acrylic Primer of approved quality and brand on plastered surface. In ground floor.	%Sq.M.	0.865	5,101.71	4,410.43
15.	Applying two coats of Protective and Decorative Premium 100% Acrylic Emulsion paint of approved quality, as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of EIC to be applied over acrylic primer as required. The rate includes cost of material, labour, scaffolding and all incidental charges but excluding the cost of primer. In ground floor.	Sq.M.	86.450	95.02	8,214.55
16.	Applying two coats of Solvent based interior grade Acrylic Primer on plastered or concrete surface same area as wall putty.	%Sq.M.	1.383	5,486.32	7,584.84
17.	Applying two coats of Acrylic Distemper on walls and ceiling including sand sand papering with a coat of solvent based interior grade acrylic primer.	Sq.M.	138.250	79.18	10,947.19
18.	Priming one coat on timber or plastered surface with synthetic oil bound primer.	Sq.M.	23.868	42.99	1,025.98
19.	Applying two coat of Painting over timber surface with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothing surface by sand papering etc.	Sq.M.	23.868	91.63	2,186.96
20.	Applying Oil bound primer over metal surface including smoothing surface by sand papering etc.	Sq.M.	10.658	32.80	349.62
21.	Two coats of synthetic enamel paint with hi-gloss with any shade except white over metal surface.	Sq.M.	10.658	89.36	952.41
22.	Supplying, fitting and fixing 580 mm x 440 mm Orissa pattern water closet in white glazed vitreous chinaware of approved make in position complete excluding 'P' or 'S' trap (excluding cost of concrete for fixing).	Each	1.000	1,824.63	1,824.63
23.	Supplying,fitting and fixing cast iron 100 mm dia. 'S' trap including lead caulked joints and painting two coats to the exposed surface. (Painting to be paid seperately).	Each	1.000	908.35	908.35
24.	Supplying, fitting and fixing 10 litre P.V.C. low-down cistern conforming to I.S. specification with P.V.C. fittings complete,C.I. brackets including two coats of painting to bracket etc.	Each	1.000	1,148.17	1,148.17
25.	Supplying, fitting and fixing Chromium plated Concealed Stop Cock (Equivalent to Code No. 514(A) & Model - Tropical / Sumthing Special of ESSCO or similar brand).	Each	3.000	762.43	2,287.29
26.	Supplying, fitting and fixing Chromium plated Bib Cock long body with wall flange with aerator (Equivalent to Code No. 512 & Model - Tropical / Sumthing Special of ESSCO or similar brand)	Each	2.000	745.46	1,490.92
27.	Supplying, fitting and fixing C.P. over brass, 25 mm dia. and 600 mm long towel rail with two brackets.	Each	1.000	486.42	486.42
28.	Supplying, fitting and fixing 450 mm X 125 mm ordinary type glass shelf with 5.5 mm sheet glass and aluminium guard rails	Each	1.000	385.74	385.74
29.	Supplying, fitting & fixing Cast iron soil pipe only conforming to I.S. 3989/1970 and I.S. 1729/1964 with bobbins, nails etc.	Metre	2.000	778.27	1,556.53
30.	Supplying, fitting and fixing PVC pipes of approved make of Schedule 80 (Medium duty) conforming to ASTM D - 1785 with all necessary accessories and fittings				
	For Exposed Work				
30.01	50 mm. dia.	Metre	2.000	434.38	868.76
30.02	25 mm. dia.	Metre	12.000	200.22	2,402.67

31.	Supplying, fitting and fixing PVC pipes of approved make of Schedule 80 (Medium duty) conforming to ASTM D - 1785 with all necessary accessories and fittings				
31.01	For Concealed Work				
31.02	15 mm. dia.	Metre	5.000	154.97	774.87
32.	Supplying, fitting & fixing gunmetal wheel valve of approved brand and make tested to 21 kg/sq.cm.				
	25 mm. Dia.	Each	1.000	880.074	880.07
				Total in Rs.=	87,031.00

In words:- Rupees (Eighty Seven Thousand and Thirty One) only

Tenderer to fill up the following [score out which is not applicable]

- (a).....%  
(in figures)  
.....Percent  
(in words)
- (b)..... AT PAR
- (c).....%  
(in figures)  
..... Percent  
(in words)
- Below par (-) Rs.  
NIL  
Above par (+) Rs.

Total Tendered amount: Rs.....

Total Tendered amount (in words).....

**Time to Complete the job : 30 (Thirty) days from the date of issue of Work Order**

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

(Signature of Tenderer)  
(With Seal)